TRC 3/18/14 Rosebay Apartments
REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION
HENDERSON COUNTY

TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITEE

MEETING: March 18, 2014

SUBJECT: Major Site Plan Review for Rosebay Apartments
PRESENTER: Toby Linville

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Major site plan review-Dwelling, M ulti-Family, Five (5) or more
unitsfor Rosebay Apartments

SUGGESTED MOTION: | movethat the TRC approvethe major site plan for Rosebay
Apartments
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1. Committee Request

1.1. Applicant: Housing Assistance Corporation

1.2. Request: Major Site Plan Approva

1.3. PIN: 9559710445 & 9559714280

1.4. Size: 5.75 acres +/-

1.5. Location: The subject areaislocated on Pisgah Drive off Highway 64
1.6. Supplemental Requirements:

SR 1.6. Dwelling, Multifamily, Five (5) or More Units

(1) Site Plan. Major Site Plan required in accordance with §200A-331 (Major Site Plan Review).
(2) Multifamily dwellings of five (5) or more units:

a. May be developed in phases.

b. Shall have a minimum spacing between buildings of 20 feet, with an additional one (1) foot
of separation for each one (1) foot of building height in excess of 30 feet.

c. Shall have a maximum building length of 150 feet.

d. May increase the building height to 50 feet where a B1 Buffer is provided as detailed in
§200A-168 (Buffer Determination).

e. Shall be required pervious pavement for a minimum of 25 percent of all paved surfaces
(roads, parking areas, drives, sidewalks, etc.).

f. Shall adhere to the road standards required for a major subdivision in accordance with
Article III, Subdivision Regulations, and shall be organized:

1. To provide increased internal mobility;

2. To provide safe and convenient access;

3. In intersecting/grid patterns where possible; and

4. Without cul-de-sacs (except where topographical considerations/ restrictions are submitted
by the applicant).

g. Shall have subsurface utilities.

(3) Where a multifamily dwelling of five (5) or more units development is located along any
road with current public transit access and such public transit authority approves the addition
of a stop, such development shall provide a minimum of one (1) public transit access shelter
for the use of occupants/patrons.

(4) Solid Waste Collection. Solid waste collection systems must be installed and/or operated to
meet all local and state statutes, ordinances and regulations and shall thereafter be certified by
the Department of Public Health. Each development shall provide a suitable method of solid
waste disposal (in accordance with Chapter 165 of the Henderson County Code, Solid Waste)
and collection consisting of either private collection from individual uses or the use of
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dumpsters. Where dumpsters are used concrete pads shall be designed to drain to a bio-
retention area to filter stormwater before the water reaches a larger drainage system, and
Screen Class One (1), Two (2), or Three (3) shall be provided consistent with the requirements
of §200A-182 (Screen Classification).

(5) Open Space. Open space shall be provided in perpetuity (perpetual easements or deed
restrictions are required) equivalent to 20 percent of all lands within the development. This
designated open space area shall not:

a. Include more than 50 percent in primary conservation areas; and

b. Be composed entirely of secondary conservation areas.

(6) Common Area Requirements. A common area shall be provided that is equivalent to 10
percent of the total area. Common area shall be accessible for the use and enjoyment of the
multifamily occupants/patrons, located as to be free of traffic hazards and maintained in good
condition by the applicant.

(7) Other Requirements. Due to the comprehensive nature of a multifamily project, there are
several sections that must be consulted. Please refer to the following sections for more
information on each facet of a multifamily project.

a. See Article III for information on road design and construction standards, pedestrian facility
standards, water and sewer requirements, and fire protection.

b. See Article IV for traffic impact study and emergency services impact report requirements.
c. See Article V for landscaping and buffering requirements.

d. See Article VI for off-street parking and loading requirements.

e. See §200A-63 (Supplemental Requirements) for each land use.

f. See Article VII for sign requirements.

g. See Article XI for permitting procedures.
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2. Current Conditions

Current Use: This parcel is currently in vacant.

Adjacent Area Uses: Immediately surrounding area lands contain primarily single-family
residences or are vacant. To the east down Pisgah Drive there is an Assisted Living Facility
and Laurel Park Place condominiums.

Zoning: The property is currently zoned Residential 2 (R2) , however, it will be rezoned to
Office and Industrial/Conditional Zoning (O&I/CD)The surrounding property to the north,
west and south is zoned Residential 2 (R2) and to the east is Laurel Park City ET]-R20

Map B: Current Zoning

\ a | p I A LN

3. FEloodplain /Water shed Protection The property is not located in a Special Flood Hazard
Area. The property is located in the Upper French Broad River WS-IV PA, Water Supply
Watershed district.

4. Water and Sewer City of Hendersonville water and sewer are available for this property.

Public Water: City of Hendersonville water is available for this property.

Public Sewer: City of Hendersonville sewer is available for this property.

Map C: CCP FutureLand UseMap
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5. Comprehensive Plan

1.

The 2020 CCP: The CCP Future Land Use Map places the Subject Area in the Urban
Service Area and a portion in the Community Service Center Area. The text and map
of the 2020 CCP suggest that the Subject Area would be more suitable for the following:
Urban Service Area

The Urban Services Area is that area within which most urban services and urban-scale
development is currently concentrated, and within which such development should
generally be concentrated through the year 2020.

Growth and development will be proactively managed through extensive planning.
Much of the USA falls within municipal planning jurisdictions and will be managed by
those jurisdictions. Land use planning for areas falling within the County’s jurisdiction
should be comparable and compatible in its approach and intensity with planning
conducted within the various municipal jurisdictions.

Community Service Center Area

Community Service Centers are intended to be intensive, efficient, defined
concentrations of mixed services that meet the needs of the surrounding community
and defined service areas. Community Service Centers are appropriate for a mixture of

6



TRC 3/18/14 Rosebay Apartments

commercial uses scaled to the service area in question; residential uses of varying
densities depending upon available services; and Community Facilities such as schools,
parks, community centers, and other similar Community Facilities. The mixture and
intensity of land uses contained within Community Service Centers are intended to be
appropriate within the context of the surrounding community and intended service
area. Community Service Centers should also be properly controlled by appropriate
aesthetic standards, access management standards, and other appropriate development
control measures.

6. Staff Recommendations

Staff’s Position at this time, under the guidelines of current plans, policies and
studies, is to approve the Major Site Plan because it is consistent with the current
surrounding land uses and future land use recommendations.

7. Photographs
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La SalleLn Looking West

LaSalleLn L ooking South
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LaSalle Ln Looking N into subject property
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NOTES: (sUBSTITUTE PLANT TYPES MAT BE CONSIDERED) 62' - O
I MEASURE TRUNKS @ 16" ABOVE GROUND FOR 4" CALIPER OR

SMALLER AND 36" ABOVE GROUND FOR OVER 4" CALIPER. TYPlCAL ETQEET/WALK SECTl ON

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATING ALL
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES AND EXISTING TREES. ADJUSTMENT
IN LOCATIONS OF WALKS, PARKING AND LANDSCARPING SHOULD
BE RESOLVED WITH THE ARCHITECT TO AVOID CONFLICTS AND
FRESERVE EXISTING TREES PRIOR TO BEGINNING EXCAVATION
HORK, T |5 THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS TO SAVE AS MUCH
NATURAL EXISTING TREE GROIWTH AS POSSIELE. THEREFORE,
EXACT LOCATION OF NEW PLANTINGS SHALL BE ESTABLISHED
AFTER MAJOR CONSTRUCTION ITEMS ARE INSTALLED,

3. PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 2" PINE STRAIW COVER AT ALL PLANT WG CREEK.
BEDS AND PINE SCREENING AREAS. ALL AREAS NOT IN GROUND BARRON, JAMES J. & EREEN, CLINTON E. SHANS C
COVER, SHRUBS OR PINE STRAW SHALL BE GRASSED WITH THE STEVENS, BONNIE B. ZONED R-2 BAPTIST CHURCH
APPROPRIATE SEED, SEE SPECIFICATIONS. ZONED R-2 ZONED R-2
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LANDSCAPE PRACTICES AND NERSURY RECONNENDATIONS. \ ’
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STREET LIGHTS ARE FULL CUTOFF TYPE SCALE 1" = 50’ 2 AT 2 SERNIGAN, ROBERT & OWNER INFORMATION:
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ENERGY STAR 2.0 CONSTRUCTION / 602 KANUGA ROAD, HENDERSONVILLE, NC p I m1
N 5 HENDERSONVILLE, NC NORTH  TEL : 828-642-4744
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